

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

****** 2	AGE
	-

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

NHERIORSHAUSHAG PARKERSBURG, WV Sandyviller VVV 2527 26101 341-6368

DATE PAIN	ITEO	TER	MS OF SA	LE	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B;		FREIGHT	TEBMS
10/27/				•				1			
BID OPENING DATE		11/23/	2010	400000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM	·
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NI	JMBER		UNITPRICE		AMO	JNT
,	~~~~~										
								******** SCHEDULEI		,	
	FOR 11.	/5/201	O AT	11:00	AM AT T	HE PARKE	RSBURG	G ARMORY			
	LOCATE	D AT 1	500 B	LIZZA	RD DRIVE	PARKERS	BURG,	WV 26101	•		
								******* IT AND BI		•	
	BOND A	RE REQ	UIRED	WITH	BID SUB	MISSION.					
	****	*****	****	****	*****	******	*****	*****	***		
										ı	
0001		_	JB		910-65						
	REMODEI	ING V	ום מא	TERAT	TUNG			***			
			11 <i>D</i> AL	LICAT				,			•
			,					·	1	, '	
	A MANDA	ATORY	PRE-B	NAM TW UT	DATORY PI LL BE HEI	RE-BID	/ プロボノラロ	דא חוו	- [
	11:00 /	TA MA	THE P	ARKER	SBURG ARI	YORY LOC	ATED A	AT 1500			
					SBURG, W			.]		
	FAILURE	E TO A	LLEND	S. AKE	MANDATOR'	J IU AII V PRE-RI	L CHVI	IIS MEETI L Result	NG.		
	DISQUAL	IFICA	TION	OF TH	E BID.	NO ONE P			-		
	REPRESE	OM THE	RE TH	AN DN	E BIDDER	•			Ì		-
	AN ATTE	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MAI	DE AVAIL	ABLE F	OR ALL	1		DYCES/Markin
	POTENT	[AL BI	DDERS	TO C	OMPLETE.	THIS W	ILL SE	RVE AS T	HE 🔏		
-	OFFICIA	IL DOC	UMENT	VERI	FYING AT	TENDANCE	AT TH	IE MANDAT	B 1936		
										namentati (c. 222)	161/11/18/19/1
									N.	diani.	
			ļ						V	ANDIOLIC 8/2 ANDIOLIC 8/2	
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	(ERSE SIDE FOR		DITIONS				
						TELEPHONE			ATE		
TITLE		FE	N					ADDRESS CHAI	IGES .	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
10/27/2010	
BID OPENING DATE: 11/23/2010 BID 0	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIGP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE AMOUNT
PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPA	NY AND
REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE S	ANT AND
	ATE WILL NOT
ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIF	
THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING	THEY HAVE
COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON T	HE ATTENDANCE
SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE	
WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR	A BIDDER-S
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDA	NCE SHEET. IN
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.	BIDDERS INCLUDE
THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND PAX NUMBER.	
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO	APRIVE PRIOR TO
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BID	DERS WHO ARRIVE
LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE	
PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTE	D TO SIGN IN:
BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF	
PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART
OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO	SIGN THE
ATTENDANCE SHEET.	
INQUIRIES:	
WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNT	IL CLOSE OF
BUSINESS ON 11/09/2010. QUESTIONS MAY	BE SENT VIA
USPS, FAX, COURIER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER	TO ASSURE NO
VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO	
QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED ORALLY. IF	
E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRES	S INQUIRIES TO:
TARA LYLE	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	
PURCHASING DIVISION	
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST	
CHARLESTON, WV 25311	·
	1
FAX: 304-558-4115	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	itions
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS SUANOSO TO SE MOTES AS SEC.
WHEN RESPONDING TO BEG. INSERT MANY, AND ADDRESS IN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

DEFK11018

ADDRESS:CORRESPON
TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

341-6368

RFC	COPY	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

·	ERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FQ.B.	FREIGHTTEHMS
10/27/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 11/23				
11/23	5/2010 	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP: CAT. ITEMNU	MBGA	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
E-MAIL: TAR	A.L.LYLEƏWV.GOV			
THE ACCEPTA INTENDED TO PARTICULAR ALTERNATES LITERATURE INFORMATION REJECTION O TO WAIVE MI IN ACCORDAN	SHOULD SO STATE AND AND SPECIFICATIONS. FOR ANY ALTERNATES	ONLY AND CORPORED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	D ARE NOT DR ANY D ARE BIDDING PERTINENT TO PROVIDE ROUNDS FOR ES THE RIGHT R SPECIFICATIONS THE WEST	
EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGIN TION FOR A REQUIRES EA SUBMIT AT T THE BID. TH MUST BE SIG OF THE VEND CLE 1D, CHA TO SUBMIT T	IA CODE 21-1D-5 PROV PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT C CH VENDOR THAT SUBMI HE SAME TIME AN AFFI E ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE NED AND SUBMITTED WI OR'S COMPLIANCE WITH PTER 21 OF THE WEST HE SIGNED DRUG-FREE LL RESULT IN DISQUAL	IDES THAT ONSTRUCTI TS A BID DAVIT OF WORKPLAC TH THE BI THE PROV VIRGINIA WORKPLACE	T: ANY SOLICITA- TON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK T COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT TD AS EVIDENCE /ISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WIT	
WITHIN 90 C IS RECEIVED	RCHASE ORDER WILL BE	HE NOTICE SPECIFIED CONSIDER	TO PROCEED THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO	
IOMATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T			
IGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEFK 1.10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIPV	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT	ERMS
10/27/3						<u></u>				
BID OPENING DATE:	30033000000000000000000000000000000000	1/23/2010		***************************************		OPEN	IING TIME	01:3		
LINE	QUANT	ny luop	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/BEA		UNITPRICE		AMOL	JNT
	PROCĘED	•							, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	O CANCEL 1 TO THE VEN D ARE OF A E SPECIFIC	HIS CO DOR IF N INFE	NTRACT I THE MAT RIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY OR V	RESERVES T UPON WRITT JORKMANSHIP NOT CONFOR ITRACT	EN		
	THE HIG RATES A TO WEST		U.S. HED FO CODE 2	DEPARTME R WOOD C 1-5A, ET	NT OF L OUNTY, SEQ.	ABOR PURS				·
	INTERES REQUIRE DR IN A	T FOR PAYED BY STATE	MENTS D LAW) N INST	UE (EXCE CONTAINE ITUTE OF	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY IS C ECTS	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS			
							TO PROVID			
		THE ITEMS		D BELOW	WILL BE	AF	REQUIREMENT			
-	OF COMM ISSUANC THE BID	ERCIAL GE	RACT.	IABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM	INSURA THERWIS	NCE E SF	PECIFIED IN			
	FURNISH	PROOF OF	BUILDE TO 100%	RS RISK OF THE	- ALL R AMOUNT	ISK OF	VENDOR SHA INSURANCE THE CONTRAC	IN		
SIGNATURE			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	NUHICI	******************************	DATE		
TITLE		FEIN			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHA			



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11018

PA	⊙ €‱
	5

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

6H-P +0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FQB. FREIGHTTERMS 10/27/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 11/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ÇAT NO LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHONUMBERS

WADDRESS CORRESSONDENCES TO A TENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES VENDOR NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368 DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FQB FREIGHTTERMS

10/27/				T		
BID OPENING DATE:	11/23	AN COCCUSCOCIONES COCCUSCOCIONES	BID	OPEN	IING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	FOR USE AT DOMESTIC ALITHE PRODUCT POUNDS OF S' FOREIGN MADIACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREAS PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLUDED FOR THAN THE LOW OFFICE THAN THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY FREDUCTION IN ALL VENDORS SUPPLYING FOR SUPPLYING FOR THE ARCHITE TH	THE SITE OF UMINUM, GLA IS LESS THE TEEL ARE US HIGHER THAT THE SUPPLIE WARD THE FOREIGN THE SPECT OF LABOR, FETTE STIC PRODUCT OF LABOR BE STIC P	PUBLIC WORKS SISS OR STEEL, UNITED IN PUBLIC WORKS ED IN PUBLIC WORKS ED IN PUBLIC WORKS ED IN PUBLIC WORKS ED IN PUBLIC WORKS GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE IN THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, OR DOR PRODUCED IN SOME DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR IN MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT IN MADE PRODUCTS EL THAT IS REASE WRITING, A REEN TO BID FOR SUCH IN ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR SEEN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND/OR AGENCY SEING SCHEDULE IN ING SCHEDULE IN	ESS PODDN ESS PRODDN EACH DE LABHEAS TO LABH	BE MADE OF THE COST OST OF THE COST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST OST	F EUND IS DE L D T R TS.
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CO	NOITION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		D.	DATE
TITLE	F	EIN			ADDRESS CHAN	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for [Quotation

TARA LYLE

ADDIESE A GOLDEN DE LA CARRESTA DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA COMPONIO DEL COMPONIO DE LA C 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

10/27/		l En	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	S	HIP VIA		.	O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		11/23/	2010				BID (OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	AÚD	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEN	NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMO	JUNT
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA	FOR S	STATE	AGENCIE	: :			
,	AND A I AND SPI AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	TES THA THE PR ARDED T THE ARC	T HAY COJECT TO THI CHITE(TO THE	VE PRO T. TH E BUYE CT/ENG	ARE THE DCURED I HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S TE AGENO	DRAWING: IDUM IE STATI SHALL AI	S		
	INTERES OPENING	STED P S DATE VITHIN	ARTIE AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	ENDUM S	CESSA	ARY, E	TO ALL EXTEND T RECEIVED TO THE B	BY THE	Ξ		
I I S E	BIDDERS DIVISIO THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	S AND DN. APPLY ALSO AF	SUB THE TO PLY BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN	D TO RULES ORIGINA ADDEND N ADDEN	THE AND BY DUM DO DUM 1	STATE REG DDING CUMEN	SULATION DOCUME	IASING IS INT I ONLY ID FOR 1			
F	REV. 11	/96							·			
	XHIBIT		IOWLEI	DGEME	NT			•				
μ	IDDENDU	M(S) A	ND HA	AVE MA	ADE THE /OR SPE	NECE CIFIC	SSARY ATION		CHECKEE ONS TO			·
SIGNATURE				OEE HEV	ERSE AIDE FO	H TERMS		JIIONS	DA	TE		
TITLE		FEI	1			<u> </u>		ADD			DE NOTES	ADOVE
	N DEODO							מטא	RESS CHAN	aco IO	DE NOTED	ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation DEFK 11018

FREIGHT TERMS

raddressicorbeseondengeroxabrentionoess

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

FOB

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE PARKERSBURG, WV 341-6368 26101

SHIP VIA

10/27/20				·	
BID OPENING DATE:	11/23	3/2010	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
A)	DDENDUM NO 0. 1 0. 2 0. 3 0. 4 0. 5	12109110 1210110 1210110	••••	HE RECEIPT OF TH	
A V R O A I S	DDENDUM(S: ENDOR MUS' EPRESENTA' RAL DISCU! ND ANY STA NFORMATION PECIFICAT	MAY BE CAU T CLEARLY UN TION MADE OR SSION HELD B ATE PERSONNE N ISSUED IN IONS BY AN O	SE FOR REJECTION DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM	OF THE BIDS. Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE D TO THE	
R	Interio 12/33/.3 EV. 11/96	CONTRAC	DA		
W P	EST VIRGI ERSONS DE	SIRING TO PE	DE 21-11-2 REQUI RFORM CONTRACTIN VERSESIDEFORTERMSANDOC	G WORK IN THIS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

addressicorressondengenovavienhonor

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

341-6368

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE SHIP V	l A	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/27/2010				7.001
BID OPENING DATE: 11/23/	i urunururus katikatan katikan mesengan menengan katikan katikatan katikat katikat katikat katikat katikat kat	BID OPE		30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEMNUM	18ER	UNITARICE	AMQUNT
STATE MUST P	E LICENSED. THE WE	ST VIRGINI	IA CONTRACTORS	
TOENSING BO	ARD IS EMPOWERED TO	ISSUE THE	E CONTRACTORS	
	PLICATIONS FOR A CO			
	ACTING THE WEST VIR			
CAPITOL COMP	LEX, BUILDING 3, RO	OM 319, CH	HARLESTON, WV	
25305. TELE	PHONE: (304) 558-78	90.		
WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CODE 21-11-	11 REQUIRE	ES ANY	
	BIDDER TO INCLUDE T	HE CONTRAC	CTORS	
LICENSE NUME	ER ON THEIR BID.			·
	1		•	
BIDDER TO CO		حار ٠		
CONTRACTORS	Inter	iors Plu	w LLC	
				•
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE ND.: W.V.	03667	6	
CONTRACTORS				
THE SUCCESSE	UL BIDDER WILL BE R	EQUIRED TO	O FURNISH A	
COPY OF THE	R CONTRACTORS LICEN	SE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
	RDER/CONTRACT	,		
· ·	1 1			
	APPLICABLE	LAW		
1.				
THE WEST VIE	GINIA STATE CODE, P	URCHASING	DIVISION RULE	
AND REGULATI	ONS, AND THE INFORM	ATION PRO	AIDED IN	,
THE "REQUES	FOR QUOTATION" ISS	OFD BA ITHE	E PURCHASING	
,	THE SOLE AUTHORITY	GUVERNING	1412	
PROCUREMENT	'			
ANY THEODMAT	TION PROVIDED IN SPE	CTETCATION	N MANUALS, OR	
ANV OTHER SE	DURCE, VERBAL OR WRI	TTEN. WHI	CH CONTRADICTS	
OR ALTERS TH	E INFORMATION PROVI	DED FROM	THE SOURCES AS	
DESCRIBED I	THE ABOVE PARAGRAP	H IS VOID	AND OF NO	
EFFECT.				
		1		
BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE EVENT THE V	'ENDOR/CON'	TRACTOR FILES	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	 ITTOUCHTURE SMEET	ións	
SIGNATURE	ODE REVERSE QUE EUN	TELEPHONE	DATE	
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

TARA LYLE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/27/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 11/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP: ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER:--------|--TL/32----REQ. NO.:-----|--DEFK11018-----BID OPENING |TIME:|----|--1:30 PM-----PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEFK 11018

***ADDRESSCORHESPONDENGENOVACIENTION(OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

DATE PRINTED 10/27/2010	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	11/23/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01:3	50PM
LINE Q	UANTITY UOP CA		UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
PLEAS	SE PRINT OR TYPE ERNING THIS QUOT Beent A H		CONTACT	
****	** THIS IS THE	END OF RFQ DEFK11	018 ***** TOTAL:	167,637.00
				·
		[
	SEG	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	(DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE

Parkersburg (Eager B. Simmons) Armory 1500 Blizzard Drive Parkersburg, WV 26101-6495

RFO - DEFK11018

Scope of Work for this project consists of providing labor, material, equipment and insurance for the removal and replacement of light fixtures at the Parkersburg Armory located at 1500 Blizzard Drive Parkersburg, WV.

A pre-bid conference for the project is scheduled November 5, 2010 at the Parkersburg Armory. Contractors must attend the pre-bid conference in order to submit a bid on the project. The time of the pre-bid shall be 11:00 am at the Armory. The facility is located at 1500 Blizzard Drive, Parkersburg, WV 26101-6495.

The necessary bidding documents are part of the enclosed package with the exception of drawings. Vendors desiring construction drawings may submit their requests contact Mr. Joe McClung at 304 561-6548.

Existing wiring, conduit, nipples and other material in satisfactory condition may be used for this project. Should any additional material be needed that is not in place, this must be supplied by the electrical contractor.

All new fixtures shall be lamped. The new fixtures shall be Lithonia or an approved equal. Vendors wishing to supply "or equal" to the products scheduled must submit their requests for approval along with product submittals and lighting analysis to the agency, WVANG, before the close of business on November 5, 2010 to the attention of Joe McClung, 304-561-6548.

The removed fixtures shall be delivered to the WV State Surplus located in Dunbar, WV at the expense of the contractor. The successful contractor may utilize the provided on-site storage area for the removed lighting fixtures and deliver the said fixtures to State Surplus Unit in one delivery or multiple deliveries at the discretion of the contractor. However, Joe McClung must be contacted at 304-561-6548 before any deliveries are made to the West Virginia State Surplus Unit to insure proper retirement forms are completed and on file.

The work hours shall be from 7:30 am to 4:00 pm Monday thru Friday.

The wage scale for this project for each craft will be determined by the Davis and Bacon rate or West Virginia Prevailing Wage Classification. The higher rate of the two will prevail for each craft. The determination of the higher rate is the responsibility of the contractor.

The State Historical Preservation Office requirement for this project has been met; a letter from Ms. Susan Pierce, Director of State Historic Preservation Office is on file with the West Virginia Division of Energy.

Certified payroll must be provided to the WVANG weekly. The certified payroll will be examined for accuracy by Mr. Joe McClung or a representative of the WVANG. Form 1512 shall be provided with each certified payroll. This form will be provided at the pre-bid conference.

All material provided on the project must be Manufactured in America. The contractor shall provide a letter from the lighting manufacturer stating their fixtures are Manufactured in America. The supplier of the ACT and grid shall also provide a letter stating those items are Manufactured in America.

Installation of fixtures must be completed in a professional manner with licensed electricians. The successful electrical contractor must be licensed to conduct business in the State of West Virginia.

The contractor shall have ninety (90) working days from the date of the issued of the Notice to Proceed.

Only electric lifts or scaffolding may be used within the facility.

New acoustical ceiling areas are a part of this contract and are located in several rooms of the Armory. The old grid and tile in these areas shall be removed and new grid and ceiling tile shall be installed. The areas are noted on the drawings. The items or approved equals shall be considered for the below-mentioned acoustical ceiling systems.

The grid and tile for the general areas shall be as follows:

- The tile shall be 2' x 2' x 5/8" Armstrong Cortega Tegular, # 704;
- The grid shall be a 2' x 2' system. The system consists of PRELUDE XL, 15/16" exposed tee system;
- The main's shall be #7300, the 2's shall be XL 7328, 4's shall be XL 7348, wall molding shall be #7800;
- The kitchen area shall have a 2' x 4' tile and grid system;
- The tile shall be National Gypsum Gridstone 1/2" x 2' x 4' panel, #5045;
- The grid for the kitchen shall be PRELUDE PLUS XL FIRE GUARD, 15/16" Environmental Tee System;
- The main's shall be HD8201, 2' tee shall be XL8223, 4' tee shall be XL8223, and the wall molding shall be HD7801.

A schedule of values shall be submitted with each invoice, AIA Document G702. Retainage shall be withheld until satisfaction completion of the project. A one year warranty shall take affect from the date of acceptance of the project.

1	7
1	

	Agency REQ.P.O#
BID BOND	(Land 10 man and 10 mand 10 man and 10 man
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, _	Interiors Plus, LLC
of Rt. 3, Box 84, Sandyville, WV 25275	_, as Principal, and <u>Cincinnati Insurance</u>
Co. of Gilmore Road, Fairfield, Ohio, a corporation of	rganized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Fairfield	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of B1d	_ (\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adm	ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mail Lighting and acoustical ceiling renovations for t	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for the National Guard Armory,
Blizzard Drive, Parkersburg, WV.	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a co hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or p agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be n force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the S exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	roposal, and snall in all other respects perform the
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that t way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee waive notice of any such extension.	he obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
20thday of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>10</u>	
Principal Corporate Seal	Interiors Plus, LLC
	By (Name of Principal)
•	(Must be President or Vice President)
	Managing Member
·	(Title)
Ot. Comparate Cool	Cincinnati Insu <u>rance Company</u>
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Kathy B. McVey
	Atterney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

> John R. Padden; John R. Padden, III; David C. Padden; Glenna Schott; Kathy McVey; Irlene Barnhouse; Debra Lucas and/or Ann Riendeau

Parkersburg, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



) 88:

MARK J. HÜLLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio. 20th day of December 2010

CORPORATE

this

Gregory J Ac Secretary

BN-1005 (10/08)

Rev Márch 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF		
COUNTY OF Jackson, TO-WIT:		
I, Brent A Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of <u>Interiors Plus LLC</u> ; and, (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Tyteriors Plus LLC</u> (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
Interiors Plus LLC		
(Company Name)		
By: 334 11:00		
Title: <u>Member</u>		
Date: December 22, 2010		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 nd day of Dec 201.0		
By Commission expires 15+ Nov 2014		
TYP(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. JANE L. COGAR UNITED BANK 113 NORTH STREET		
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE		
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF		
THE BID.		

REQ No. DEFK11018

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Interiors Plu	is LLC (vendor# * 4)8135757)
Authorized Signature:	Date: 12-22-10
· /	
State of WV	
County of Tackson, to-wit:	_
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 21 Nd	ay of, 20 <u>10</u>
My Commission expires Nov L	, 2014.
•	()a. I Casas
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL	\mathcal{O}
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
STARTER OF JANE L. COGAR	

UNITED BANK
113 NORTH STREET
RIPLEY, WV 25271
My commission expires November 1, 2014

CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF